
S T E E L R  OR\G\f\lAk- Steel Hector & Davis LLP 

215 South Monroe, Suite 601 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1804 
850.222.2300 

850.222.8410 Fax 

WWw.Steelhector.com 

April 1, 1 9 9 9  

Ms. Blanca S. BayB, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commission 
4075 Esplanade Way, Rrn.110 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850  

RE: DOCKET NO. 990007-E1 

Manhwr M. Childs. P.b 

Dear MS. BayB: 

Enclosed for filing please find an original and ten (10) 
copies of Florida Power & Light Company's Petition for Approval 
of Environmental Cost Recovery True-Up for Periods Ending 
September 1 9 9 8  and December 1998 and the Testimony and Exhibits 
of K.M. Dubin in the above-referenced docket. 

Also enclosed is a formatted double sided high density 3.5 
inch diskette containing the Petition of Florida Power & Light 
Company. 

Matthew M. Childs, P.A. 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN RE: Environmental Cost ) 
Recoverv C lause ) 

DOCKET NO. 990007-E1 
FILED: APRIL 1,1999 

PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF ENVIRONMENTAL 

ENDING SEPTEMBER 1998 AND DECEMBER 1998 
COST RECOVERY TRUE-UP FOR PERIODS 

Florida Power & Light Company ("FPL") hereby Petitions this 

COmmiSSiOn for approval of FPL's final Environmental Cost Recovery 

true-up amount of $570,380 underrecovery for the October 1997 - 

September 1998 period and $1,903,369 overrecovery for the period 

October 1998 - December 1998 and an overrecovery of $678,159 as the 
adjusted net true-up amount to be refunded in the January 2000 

through December 2000 period. In support of this Petition, FPL 

states as follows: 

1. The final $570,380 Environmental Cost Recovery 

underrecovery for the period October 1997 - September 1998, was 

calculated in accordance with the methodology set forth in Schedule 

A-2 for the Fuel Cost Recovery Clause, attached to Order 10093 

dated June 19, 1981. This calculation and the supporting 

documentation are contained i n  the prepared testimony of FPL 

witness K.M. Dubin, which is being filed together with this 

Petition and incorporated herein. 

2. In Order No. PSC-98-1764-FOF-E1 issued December 31, 1998, 

the Commission approved $886,387 overrecovery as the estimated 

environmental cost recovery true-up for the period October 1997 

through December 1998. Due to the transition to annual, calendar 
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year factors, this amount was made up of three parts. First, 

$231,557 pertained to the period ending September 1997. Second, 

$958,950 was the estimated/actual underrecovery for the period 

ending September 1998. Third, $1,613,780 was the estimated actual 

overrecovery for the period ending December 1998. The adjusted net 

true-up for the period ended September 1998 is an overrecovery of 

$388,570 which is the difference between the actual true-up of 

$570,380 underrecovery and the estimated/actual true-up of $958,950 

underrecovery. 

3. The final $1,903,369 Environmental Cost Recovery 

overrecovery for the period October 1998 - December 1998, was 

calculated in accordance with the methodology set forth in Schedule 

A-2 for the Fuel Cost Recovery Clause, attached to Order No. 10093 

dated June 19, 1981. This calculation and the supporting 

documentation are contained in the prepared testimony of FPL 

witness K.M. Dubin, which is being filed together with this 

Petition and incorporated herein. 

4 .  The adjusted net true-up for three month period ended 

December 1998 of $289,589 is the difference between the actual 

true-up of $1,903,369 overrecovery and the estimated/actual true-up 

of $1,613,780 overrecovery. 

5. The total net true-up to be refunded in the period 

beginning January 1, 2000 is $678,159, the sum of $388,570 for the 

period ending September 1998 and $289,589 for the period ending 

December 1998. 
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WHEREFORE, Florida Power & Light Company respectfully requests 

the Commission to approve the net $570,380 underrecovery and 

$1,903,369 environmental cost recovery overrecovery as the final 

true-up amount for the periods ending September 1998 and December 

1998, respectively, and an overrecovery of $678,159 as the adjusted 

net true-up amount to be carried forward to the period beginning 

January 2000. 

DATED this 1st day of April, 1999. 

Respectfully submitted, 

STEEL HECTOR & DAVIS LLP 
215 South Monroe Street 
Suite 601 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1804 
Attorneys for Florida Power 

& Light Company 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
DOCKET NO. 990007-E1 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of Florida Power 
& Light Company's Petition for Approval of Environmental Cost 
Recovery True-Up for Period Ending December 1 9 9 8  and the Testimony 
and Exhibits of K.M. Dubin have been furnished by Hand Delivery 
( * ) ,  or U.S. Mail this 1st day of April, 1 9 9 9 ,  to the following: 

Leslie J. Paugh, Esq.* 
Legal Division 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Gunter Building, Room 370 
Tallahassee. FL 32399-0872 

John Roger Howe, Esq. 
Office of Public Counsel 
111 West Madison Street 
Room 812 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

John W. McWhirter, Jr., E s q .  
McWhirter,Reeves,McGlothlin, 
Davidson, Rief & Bakas, P.A. 
P. 0. Box 3350 
Tampa, FL 3 3 6 0 1 - 3 3 5 0  

Joseph A. McGlothlin, Esq. 
McWhirter, Reeves, McGlothlin, 

1 1 7  South Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee, FL 3 2 3 0 1  

Jeffrey A. Stone, Esq. 
Beggs and Lane 
P. 0. Box 1 2 9 5 0  
Pensacola, FL 32576 

James D. Beasley, Esq. 
Ausley & McMullen 
2 2 7  Calhoun Street 
P. 0. Box 3 9 1  
Tallahassee, FL 32302 

Davidson, et al. 


